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Part Description Qty

1 Pannier Rack, Left Section 1

2 Pannier Rack, Right Section 1

3 Back Brace 1

4 Cap Screw, M8x20, Stainless Steel 2

5 Cap Screw, M8x50, Stainless Steel
(For XCx two M8x30 full thread cap screws are also provided in place of 
two M8x50 cap screws above)

4

6 Cap Screw, M8x65, Stainless Steel 4

7 Nut, M8, Nyloc, Stainless Steel 6

8 Washer, M8, Stainless Steel 16

9 Spacer, 8mm (M8, OD 20mm), Aluminium 4

10 Wedge Insert
(For XCx, some installations only require two of the wedge inserts, where 
the M8x30 cap screws are used instead.  Refer Item 5 above)

4

The installation of the pannier racks is done by executing the following steps sequentially.
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Note: Item 5, two M8x30 cap screws are provided for the XCx
Where a full thread for the M8x50 is not available.

Note: Item 10, only two wedge inserts are required on some
XCx models where there is a thread on the second hole. Refer Note on Item 
5 above.



Remove a top box (if applicable).
Release the rear plastic cover by
removing the four securing screws.
Remove the cover.

Step 1

Step 2

Remove the pillion seat.



Remove the existing bolts and nuts from
the positions shown on both sides of
the motorcycle. Retain the plate inserts.

Note: Pillion seat and top plate already
removed in Steps 1 & 2.

Step 3

Step 4

Attach the wedge inserts (10) assembled with the M8x50 cap screw
(5) and M8 washer (8) onto both the left (1) and right (2) pannier
rack as shown. Do not tighten.

Note: Some XCx models have a closed threaded hole on one of the
mount points. Where a full threaded M8x50 bolt is not provided,
the supplied M8x30 bolt is used.



Step 5

With the left pannier rack (1) approximately in position, insert
the wedge inserts (10) into the bottom holes of the pillion
foot peg bracket. Do not tighten yet.

Step 6

Attach the top two attachment points
to the motorcycle using the M8x70 cap
screws (6), M8 washers (8), 8mm
spacers (9) & M8 Nyloc nuts (7). The
spacer is located between the pannier
rack mount tab and the plate insert
retained from Step 3
Tighten these two bolts into position.
Press the bottom bracket attachment as
shown in Step 6 flush with the foot peg
bracket and tighten the cap screws.



Step 7

Repeat Step 6 for the right hand side of the motorcycle.

Step 8

Position the back brace into position
and secure onto the left and right
pannier racks using the M8x20 cap
screw (4), M8 washers (8) and M8 Nyloc
nut (7) on both sides of the motorcycle.

Tighten both bolts.


